

*To Be Argued By:*  
BRIAN PANTALEO  
*Time Requested: 15 Minutes*

APL-2020-00138  
New York County Clerk's Index Nos. 850034/15, 850294/17

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
**STATE OF NEW YORK**

---

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE FOR  
OPTION ONE MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2007-5, ASSET-BACKED  
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-5,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—against—

DONNA FERRATO,  
*Defendant-Respondent,*

—and—

THE SIMON & MILLS BUILDING CONDOMINIUM BOARD; CAPITAL ONE  
BANK, (USA) NS; SUSAN GILMER; MATTHEW GRINNELL; MIDLAND FUNDING,  
LLC, and JOHN DOE AND JANE DOE #1 through #7,  
*Defendants.*

*(Caption continued on inside cover)*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

BRIAN PANTALEO  
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP  
Metlife Building, 200 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10166  
Telephone: (212) 801-9200  
Facsimile: (212) 801-6400

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

---

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE FOR  
OPTION ONE MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2007-5, ASSET-BACKED  
CERTIFICATES, SERTES 2007-5,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—against—

DONNA FERRATO,

*Defendant-Respondent,*

—and—

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA) N.A., MATTHEW GRINNELL, SUSAN GILMER,  
MIDLAND FUNDING LLC, BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE SIMON & MILLS  
BUILDING CONDOMINIUM BOARD, “JOHN DOE #1” through “JOHN DOE #12”,

*Defendants.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
STATUS OF RELATED LITIGATION .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. FERRATO CONCEDES THAT BURKE SHOULD APPLY, BUT FAILS TO ADEQUATELY DISTINGUISH IT. ....	2
A. THE SPECIAL SUMMONS REQUIREMENT IN RPAPL 1320 DOES NOT ACCELERATE A MORTGAGE LOAN. ....	4
B. FERRATO CANNOT NOW, CONTRARY TO HER EARLIER POSITIONS, ARGUE THE MODIFICATION LANGUAGE WAS CLEAR AND UNEQUIVOCAL NOTICE. ....	5
II. FERRATO CONCEDES THAT WELLS FARGO HAD A RIGHT TO REVOKE ACCELERATION, AND THAT IT EXPRESSED A CLEAR INTENT TO REVOKE. ....	7
III. WELLS FARGO DID NOT SLUMBER ON ITS RIGHTS.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Christiana Trust v. Barua</i> , 184 A.D.3d 140 (2d Dep’t 2020).....	7
<i>Kilpatrick v. Germania Life Ins. Co.</i> , 183 NY 163 [1905].....	8, 9
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Burke</i> , 94 A.D.3d 980 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	2, 3, 4
<b>Statutes</b>	
RPAPL .....	3
RPAPL 1320 .....	1, 4
